A traffic impact study (TIS) may be
required by the Planning Commission or City Engineer for any development that
meets any of the following conditions:

1. Residential developments with more than fifty (50) dwelling units;

2. Nonresidential developments of more than twenty-five thousand (25,000) square

feet;

3. Combinations of residential and nonresidential uses that would be expected to
generate one thousand (1,000) vehicle trips or more per day, or one hundred

(100) or more peak-hour trips; or,

4. Traffic safety considerations based on the evaluation of the City Engineer.

[...]

physical assets of the community are included. 

Collector Street or Road: A major public way intended to move traffic from local ways to 
arterial routes. Collector routes serve a neighborhood or large subdivision(s), and normally have 
an average daily traffic count ranging from one thousand and one (1,001) to three thousand 
(3,000). 

Common Elements: Any portion of a condominium which is held in common by owners of 
condominium units. These elements may be either general common elements or limited 
common elements, as defined below. 

Common Elements, General: